
COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING, REGULAR SESSION, MAY 17, 2010

Notice of Meeting 313

Approval of April 9, 2010 meeting minutes 314

Resolution No. 520-payment for providing care for
children in state custody 314

Property deleted from tax rolls approved 315

Property added to tax rolls approved 315

Public Comments 315

Notaries approved 316

Barry Carrier and Scott Whaley put on 911 Board 316

Gerald Harrell, Jerry Bowers and Bobby Alley to serve
on Equalization Board 316

Budget Amendments approved 316-321

Technical correction of Resolution No. 506 approved 321

No budget increases until after September 1, 2010
recommendation to Budget Committee approved 322

List of added/deleted property 323-328



BE IT REMEMBERED, that the County Commission of Carter County, •

Elizabethton, Tennessee, met in Regular Session on May 17, 2010, at

10:00 A.M. in the main courtroom of the Carter County Courthouse. Present

,and presiding were the Honorable Johnny Holder, County Mayor/Chairman; the

Honorable Keith Bowers, Jr., County Attorney; and the Honorable Mary Gouge,

County Clerk. The following Commissioners were present: Paul Mottern, Gebe

Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim

Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman, L.C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers,

Jo Ann Blankenship, Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken

Arney, Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill

Armstrong, Robert Davis and Robert Gobble

ROLL CALL QUORUM PRESENT
PRAYER LAWRENCE HODGE
PLEDGE ROBERT DAVIS

801 E. Elk Avenue
Courthouse

EUzabethton, TN 37643

JOHNNY L. HOLDER

Carter County Mayor

Telephone: 423-542-1801
Fax:423-542-9279

Carter.mayorQcharterintemetconi

PUBLIC NOTICE OF A REGULAR SESSION
OF THE CARTER COUNTY COMMISSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all members ofthe Carter County Commission, to
all residents ofthe County ofCarter, Tennessee, and to all persons interested, that the
Regular Session ofthe Carter County Commission will beheld Monday, April 19, 2010
at 7:00 p.m., Main Courtroom, Carter County Courthouse, 801 E. Elk Avenue.
Elizabethton, Tennessee.

Aflgnda
Call to Order
Roil Call

Opening Prayer
Pledge of Allegiance
Acceptance of Minutes from Previous Meeting
Recognition of Elected Officials/Guests
Keith Bowers reappointment to position ofCounty Attorney
Resolution Proclaiming April 24,2010 A Day ofFreedom
^SSf^Si %?I£°T to con8t,ur* a ProJect Designated as State Project No.
10011-4234-04, SR-91
A Proclamation for Silver StarBanner Day
A Resolution for Seeking Repeal ofT.CA Section 37-2-205)F) Known as•Over-
Commitment Law"

AResolution Support for Tennessee Hospital Association Hospital Coverage Fee
Roy Livingston - New Jail Facility Constructor!
Public Comments
Notaries/Bonds "--

OkJ Business -*"~^J"
Committee Reports/Recommendations - '
County Attorney Report
Commissioner Comments
Adjourn

_^!matter8 "^ ma* *• n°mially considered may be taken up and acted on at such 313



On motion by Robert Davis, seconded by Sonja Culler and by voice roll

call vote the minutes of the April 19, 2010, Commission meeting were approved

as presented.

Mayor Holder recognized the elected and appointed officials in the

audience at this time by asking them to stand.

The following Resolution No. 520 was read by the County Attorney.

Motion was made by Lynn Tipton, seconded by Jim Whaley to adopt the resolution

for seeking repeal of T.C.A. Section 37-2-205(F) as presented. Roll call vote

as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff
McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman,
L. C. Tester, Steve. Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship,
Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney,
Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill
Armstrong, Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0

PASSING: 0 -

ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried.

BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION

OF CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE

REGULARMEETING May 17 2010

RESOLUTION NO. 520

"A RESOLUTION FORSEEKING REPEAL OFT.CA SECTION 37-2-205(F)"

WHEREAS, during its 2009 session, the Tennessee Legislature adopted Public
Chapter No. 531, Section 30, known as the "Over-Commitment Law" which amended
T.CA Section 37-2-205 by adding a newsubsection (f); and

WHEREAS, this law provides that if a county exceeds a certain limit on the
number of children committed to the custody of the Tennessee Department of Children's
Services, the county shall be billed for the cost to the state of providing care for the
children during the children's stay instate custody; and

WHEREAS, the cost of providing care for children in state custody has always
been paid bythe state, and should continue to be paid by the state;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, bythe Carter County Commission that
Carter County's State Senator and State Representative be urged to seek and support
the repeal ofT.CA Section37-2-205(t); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor deliver a copy of this
resolution to Carter County's StateSenator andState Representative.

Done this 17thdav of May 12010.

CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE

By::

ATTEST:

CARTER COUNTY CLERK

314 KEITH BOWERS, JR.
CARTER COUNTY ATTORNEY

JOHNNY HOLDER
CARTER COUNTY MAYOR



Motion was made by Jim Whaley, seconded by Jo Ann Blankenship to

approve the schedule of property deleted from the tax rolls for the period

October 1, 2008 through March 31, 2010 as submittedby Randal Lewis, Trustee.
Deleted property schedule entered on pages 324 to 328 . Roll call vote
as follows:

AYES: Ea2* Mottern' Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff
McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman,
L. C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship,
Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney,
Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill
Armstrong, Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0
PaSSING: 0

ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Jim Whaley to approve

the schedule of property added from the tax rolls for the period October 1,

2008 through March 31, 2010 as submitted by Randal Lewis, Trustee. Added

property schedule entered on page 323. Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff
McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman,
L. C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship,
Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney,
Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill
Armstrong, Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0
PASSING: 0

ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried.

Under Public Comments Roy Livingston stated the County had failed to take

any action in an ongoing dispute about the Ice House Saloon in Hampton. He

stated alcohol was still being sold on the property in violation of statutes

setting a precedent for the entire county. He said that he had been given no

answers to his questions regarding the legality of the property and that

somebody needed to make a decision. Thelma Hite spoke on the lack of

"nuisance" laws in the County complaining of barking dogs, junk cars and rat

infestation in her neighborhood. She suggested that citizens set up town hall

meetings to air their grievances. Bobby Taylor again encouraged the County to

allow tax payers to be able to make installments on their property taxes.

This would ease their burden of a lump sum payment during tax time. He

also suggested that the Commission minutes as well as minutes of public

meetings be published on the Internet for easier access. Jim Dabbondanza

stated that problems brought before the Commission each month by citizens

should be addressed by the Commissioners in a more timely manner.

315



On motion by Lynn Tipton, seconded by Jim Whaley the following

Notaries were approved as presented by voice roll call vote:

Freida Henegar Kevin Buckles
Wilma Townsend Lucy Smith
Olen C. Pate Karen Smith
Patricia Diane Dugger Sonja Broyles
R. Thomas Reine Kevin Grindstaff
Jessica Fair Alvin Michael Hodge, Jr.
Ida M. Shaffer Johnnie D. Vanover

At the request of the Carter County Library Board, motion was made

by Harry Sisk, seconded by Dickie Renfro to re-app0int Ruth Ritchie, Alta Barwick

and Lou Ella Randolph to a three year term on the Board and replace Loretta

Gouge, whose term will expire June 30, 2012 with Jean Johnson. By voice

roll call vote motion duly carried.

Motion was made by Harry Sisk, seconded by Robert Davis to add Barry

Carrier and Scott Whaley to the 911 Board. By voice roll call vote, motion

duly carried.

At the request of Ronnie Taylor, Assessor of Property, motion was

made by Harry Sisk, seconded by Lawrence Hodge to appoint Gerald Harrell,

Jerry Bowers and Bobby Alley to serve on the Equalization Board. By

voice roll call vote, motion duly carried.

On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by

Bill Armstrong, seconded by Harry Sisk to approve General Fund Budget

Amendment #6, items #1 thru #11 as presented. Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown,
Jeff McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk,
Jerry Pearman, L. C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers,
Jo Ann Blankenship, Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro,
Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney, Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton,
Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill Armstrong, Robert Davis &
Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0

PASSING: 0

ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried

316



#6BUDGETAMENDMENT2009-10
GeneralFund101

17-May-io

Item#1390000FundBalance$50.00Decrease

54900-191BoardMemberFees$50.00Increase

CivilServiceBoardMemberFees

Item#239000FundBalance$32,809.00Decrease

51300-207MedicalInsurance$877.00Increase

51500-207MedicalInsurance$928.00Increase

51600-207MedicalInsurance$1,083.00Increase

52100-207MedicalInsurance$206.00Increase

52300-207MedicalInsurance$4,845.00Increase

52310-207MedicalInsurance$619.00Increase

52400-207MedicalInsurance$1,548.00Increase

52500-207MedicalInsurance$4,927.00Increase

53100-207MedicalInsurance$656.00Increase

53300-207MedicalInsurance$877.00Increase

53400-207MedicalInsurance$1,137.00Increase

54110-207MedicalInsurance$13,259-00Increase

54240-207MedicalInsurance$507.00Increase

54490-207MedicalInsurance$722.00Increase

55120-207MedicalInsurance$309.00Increase

58300-207MedicalInsurance$309.00Increase

TobudgetforrateincreaseeffectiveJanuary,2010

Item#351100-599OtherCharges$50.00Decrease

51100-355Travel$50.00Increase

TobudgetadditionalfundsforCommissiontravel

Item#440110CurrentPropertyTax$32,000.00Increase

51300-540TaxRelief$32,000.00Increase

Tobudgettaxreliefincomeandexpense

Item#549951SpecialItemRevenue$264,136.08Increase
58120-499OtherSupplies&Materials$7,500.00Increase
58120-791OtherConstruction$256,636.08Increase

Item#646990
58900-399

OtherStateRevenues•$12,923.20Increase
OtherContractedServices$12,923.20

TobudgetforRailroadAuthority

Item#753400-355
53400-334
53400-320
53400719

T^d$1,240.85Decrease
MaintenanceAgreement$504.85
Dues&Membership$36.00
OfficeEquipment$700.00

FundstocoveradditionalcostinClerk&MasterOffice

$ Item#857100-307
57100-452

57100-719

Communications
Utilities

OfficeEquipment

697.59Decrease
$237.20
$460.39

FundstocoveradditionalcostintheUTExtensionOffice

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Item#954240-355
54240-322

Travel

LegalNotices
$28849Decrease

$288.49Increase

FundtocoverlegalnoticeinJuvenileServices

Item#1039000
52100-719

FundBalance
OfficeEquipment

$8,000.00Decrease
$8,000.00

FundtopurchaseanewserverintheFinanceDept

Item#1139000
51800-712

FundBalance$7,875.00Decrease
Heating&AirCondEquipment$7,875.00

FundsforArchitectsdesignforHVACunit-togettobiddocuments

Total$360,070.21
$360,070.21

Increase

Increase

317



On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Bill

Armstrong, seconded by Robert Davis to approve Solid Waste 116 Budget Amendment

#2, Items #1 thru Item #3 as presented. Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern,Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff McKinney,
R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman, L. C. Tester,
Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship, Charlie Bayless,
Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney, Larry McKinney,
Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill Armstrong,
Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0 _
PASSING: 0
ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried.

#2 BudgetAmendments 2009-10
SolidWaste 116

17-May-io

Item#i 44170 Miscellaneous Refunds $ 7,495-36 Increase
55754-322 Evaluation &Testing $ 7,495.36 Increase

City ofElizabethton share ofcost for closed Landfill

Item #2 44170 Miscellaneous Refunds $ 24,085.01 Increase
55754*359 Disposal Fees $ 24,085.01 Increase

Cityshare of cost for hauling &disposingof LeachateWater

Item #3 55754-599 Other Charges $ 2,800.00 Decrease
55754-355 Travel $ 2,800.00 Increase

To cover cost oftravel for classes for Benny Lyons

$ 34,380.37
Total $ 34,380.37

On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Bill

Armstrong, seconded by Lawrence Hodge to approve Carter County Schools Fund 141

Budget Amendment #9, Item #1 thru Item #5 as presented. Roll call vote as

follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern,Gebe Ritchie Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff
McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman,
L. C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship,
Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney,
Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill
Armstrong, Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0
PASSING: 0

ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried.

318



Item* l

Carter County Schools Fund 141
Budget Amendment # 9 2009-10

71100

72410

116

189

Teachers

OtherSalaries&Wages
47,000 Decrease

47,000 Increase

To reallocate funds employee budgeted under 71100-116 should be 71400-189

ltem# 2 71100 163 Educational Assistant
71300 163 Educational Assistant 11,000

11,000 Decrease

Increase

To reallocate funds employee budgeted under 71100-163 should be 71300-163

ltem# 3 71100 207 Medical Insurance 13,500 Decrease
71300 207 Medical Insurance 1,000 Increase
72310 506 Liability Insurance 8,500 Increase
72310 513 Workers Comp Insurance 4,000 Increase

To reallocate funds budgeted for insurance

ltem# 4 72320

71100

101

299

County Administrative Officer
Other Fringe Benefits

14,300 Increase
14,300 Decrease

To budget additional funds for pay offofdirector's vacation days

ltem# 5 72215 189

72215 599

43542

Other Salaries andWages 8,000
OtherCharges 500
Contract for instructional services other LEA

To budget reimbursement funds for Slam Alternative Program

Increase

Increase

8,500 Increase

319



Item # l

Carter County Schools Fund 141
Budget Amendment #10 2009-10

71200 116

71200 128

71200 163

71200 201

71200 204

71200 206

71200 207

71200 208

71200 212

71200 299

71200 310

71200 336

71200 399

71200 429

71200 499

71200 725

72220 135

72220 162

72220 201

72220 204

72220 206

72220 207

72220 208

72220 212

72220 399

72220 429

72220 499

72220 524

72220 599

Teachers $ 15,566.00
Homebound Teachers

Educational Assistants $ 4,019.52
Social Security
State Retirement

Life Insurance

Medical Insurance

Dental Insurance $ 551.25
Employer Medicare
Other Fringe benefits $ 112.81
Contracts w/ Public Agencies
Maint. & Repair - Equip.
Other Contracted Services $ 10,000.00
Inst. Supplies & Materials $ 16,401.55
Other Supplies & Materials $ 10,000.78
Special education equipment $ 23,272.27
Assessment Personnel

Clerical Personnel $ 128.10
Social Security
State Retirement

Life Insurance

Medical Insurance

Dental Insurance

Employer Medicare
Other Contracted Services $ 2,000.00
Instructional Supplies & Materials $ 171.29
Other Supplies & Materials $ 2,000.00
Inservice/Staff Development $ 2,800.00
Other Charges $ 6,000.00

$ 22,583.50

$ 4.043.00

$ 3.637.00

$ 265.64

$ 15,658.04

$ 1,299.00

$ 12,930.00
$ 1,000.00

$ 11,195.70

$ 3,650.23
$ 4,420.00
$ 49.20

$ 11,183.79
$ 230.00

$ 878.47

$ 93,023.57 $ 93,023.57

To reallocate funds within specialeducation budget to maintain maintenanceof effort

On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Bill

Armstrong, seconded by Ken Arney to approve Carter County Schools Fund 141

Budget Amendment #11, Items #1 thru #4 as presented. Roll call vote as

follows:

AYES:

NAYS:

PASSING:

ABSENT:

Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff
McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman,
L. C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship,
Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney,
Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill
Armstrong, Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

0

0

0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried.

320



Carter County Schools Fund 141
Budget Amendment #11 2009-10

Ham# l ^gso
Other State Grants $ 69,294.00

35X20 Designated for Energy Savings Project $ 69,294.00

to charge Hampton Boiler from Johnson Control fund rather than state grant (grant only funds $10,000)

***"** 2 ™"> 707 building Improvements $ 2695000
3900° Fund Balance

To budget for handicap ramp, sidewalk and cover at Little Milligan Elementary
$ 26,950.00

ltom# 3 ^wo 707 Building Improvements $ 16.500.00
3«30 Reserved for Capital Outlay *' $ 16,500.00

To budget for instalatJon ofmetal roofs on older modular classrooms

lt*m# 4 76lOD 707 Building Improvements s 9.700.00
35120 Designated for Energy Savings Project ' $ 9.700.00

To budget Lighting Ballast Retrofit for energy conservation

On recommendation of the Budget Committee, motion was made by Bill

Armstrong, seconded by Robert Davis to approve the technical correction of

Budget Resolution No. 506 passed July 27, 2009, as follows:
Technical Correction of BudgetResolution 506 passed July 27th 2009to ReflectActual Practice:

AYES:

Section 7as adopted apportioned taxes collected from prior year (2007 delinquent taxes) by 2009 tax
rate. Historical practice isto allocate funds bythe tax rate in force at the time taxeswere levied. The
correction should beto replace "subdivision of the taxlevy for the year 2009." with "subdivision of the
tax levy for the year 2007."

As Passed

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the delinquent County property taxes for the year 2007
and prior years and the interests and penalty thereon collected during the year ending June 30,2010
shall be apportioned tothe various County funds according to the subdivision ofthe tax levy for the year
2009. The Clerk and Masters and theTrustee are hereby authorized and directed to make such
apportionment accordingly.

As Corrected

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the delinquent County property taxes for the year 2007
and prior years and the interests and penalty thereon collected during the year ending June 30,2010
shall be apportioned to the various County funds according to the subdivision of the tax levy for the year
2007. The Clerk and Masters and theTrustee are hereby authorized and directed to make such
apportionment accordingly.

NAYS: u

PASSING: 0

ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried,
321



Carter County Tomorrow President Tom Anderson addressed the Commission

at this time asking for a show of hands of those planning to attend the Borla

Industries tour on Friday as transportation was going to be provided. He

also requested that the Commissioners review the new Industrial Development

Board's revised bylaws as they required the Commission's approval.

Robert Davis reported that the Jail Task Force would reconvene on

Tuesday,*May 18, 2010, at.1:00 p.m and not 5:00 p.m. as some of the JTF —

members had thought.

County Attorney Keith Bowers informed the Commission that the State's

Attorney General's office had instituted a statewide piece of litigation

which could potentially bring in more funding to the county.

Terry Montgomery stated that due to the change in elected officials

beginning September 1, 2010, that the Commission go on record as saying that

no budget increases be made until September 1. He put this statement in the

form of a motion that was seconded by Ken Arney. Motion was then made by

Harry Sisk, seconded by Lawrence Hodge to TABLE Commissioner Montgomery's

motion. Roll call vote to TABLE as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Lawrence Hodge, Jeff McKinney, Harry Sisk, L. C.
Tester, Jo Ann Blankenship, Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro &
Lynn Tipton

NAYS: Gebe Ritchie, Nancy Brown, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Jerry Pearman,
Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney, Larry
McKinney, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

PASSING: Bill Armstrong
ABSENT: 0

There being 9 ayes, 14 nays, 1 passing and 0 absent, motion to TABLE failed

and Commissioner Montgomery's motion was back on the floor. Jo Ann Blankenshi

stated that under the 1981 Act the budget was to be passed in July. After a brief

recess to discuss the matter and in an effort to avoid violating the 1981 Act,

Commissioner Montgomery amended his motion to a "recommendation" to the

Budget Committee that no increases in the budget be made until September 1.

Roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Paul Mottern, Gebe Ritchie, Lawrence Hodge, Nancy Brown, Jeff
McKinney, R. L. Miller, Jim Whaley, Harry Sisk, Jerry Pearman,
L. C. Tester, Steve Lowrance, Tom Bowers, Jo Ann Blankenship,
Charlie Bayless, Dickie Renfro, Terry Montgomery, Ken Arney,

Larry McKinney, Lynn Tipton, Sonja Culler, Russell Kyte, Bill
Armstrong, Robert Davis & Robert Gobble

NAYS: 0

PASSING: 0

ABSENT: 0

There being 24 ayes, 0 nays, 0 passing and 0 absent, motion duly carried.

322



On motion by Gebe Ritchie, seconded by Robert Davis and by voice roll

call vote Court was adjourned.

Randal Lewis I \WO™I/ J 801 Elk Avenue
"istee \ ^JF£?g^ / (423) 542-1811

FAX: (423) 547-1505

CARTER COUNTY
STATE OF TENNESSEE

ELIZABETHTON

TOTHE HONORABLE COUNTY COURT OF CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE SUBMITTED HEREWITH
IS ASCHEDULE OF PROPERTY ADDED 1TO THE TAX ROLLS FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1,2008
THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010.

NAME VALUE TAX

American TanningSupplies 14,359.00 318.00
Anderson, Wilma 950.00 21.00
Bass, William D 15,900.00 353.00
Bass, William D 14,700.00 326.00
Bass, William D 3,625.00 80.00
Bentley, Stephen 78,080.00 1,733.00
Caraway, John 2,000.00 44.00
Clawson, Earnest 15,325.00 340.00
Davis Pressure Washing 1,778.00 39.00
Edmondson, Glenn Lee Jr. ROLLBACK TAX 813.00
Fleenor, Lloyd 7,240.00 161.00
Fleenor, Lloyd 35,520.00 789.00
Fleenor, Lloyd F Jr. 51,080.00 1,134.00
Highlands Land Development 28,475.00 633.00
Holtsclaw, Wayne ROLLBACK TAX 51.00
Jones, Clifton 3,350.00 74.00
Jones, Gerald 4,860.00 108.00
Laporte, William C 53,880.00 1,196.00
Linville, IA Jr. ROLLBACK TAX 520.00
Upford, Charles ROLLBACK TAX 505.00
Livingston, Roy 5,525.00 123.00
Maden, John M 3,437.00 76.00
Maples, Ann Noble L/E 1,225.00 26.JO
McCurry, Julie K. 52,100.00 1,157.00
Miller, Carolyn A, ROLLBACK TAX 884.00
Miller, R L 1,200.00 27.00
Potter, Ralph 6,050.00 134.00
Reeser, Ronald 9,525.00 211.00
Slemp,Justin 3,275.00 72.00
Tacala LLC Taco Bell 5,718.00 127.00
Vance, Frank 1,225.00 28.00
Vicars, Roy 25,025.00 556.00

Williams, Betty
Williams, Jeffrey
Wilson, Lester D
Woods, Ronald

TOTALS

18,350.00 407.00

20,100.00 446.00

1,575.00 35.00

5,350.00 119.00

490,802.00 13,668.00

323



Randal Lewis

Trustee

CARTER COUNTY
STATE OF TENNESSEE

ELIZABETHTON

801 Elk Avenue

(423) 542-1811
FAX: (423) 547-1505

TO THE HONORABLE COUNTY COURT OF CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE SUBMITTED HEREWITH
IS A SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY DELETED FROM THE TAX ROLLS FOR "THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2008

THROUGH MARCH 31,2010.

NAME

A & S Archery Shop
A Helping Hand
A-1 Auto Glass

Absher, Larry
Accelerated Framing
Ace Electric

American Roof-Brite

Anderson, Jarvis

Apex Auto Body
Austin Garage
Austin, Lois
Avery, Kelvin
Avid Promotions

A-Z Custom Home

Banks, Inez
Banks, Inez W Etal
Bardo's Randy Masonry
Bennett, Alice
Berry.Jimmy L
Blevins Auto Enterprises
Blevins, Dale
Breedlove, Robert

Brown, Scott
Buckles, Earl
Buckles, Verna
Bunten, Roger Dean
Burke, Donna
C R I S Home Accents

Cagle Cleaning Service
Car Wash

Caraway, John
Carden, Lee

Carden, Lela Mae
Carr, Keith
Carrier, Keith

324

VALUE

(88.00)
(712.00)
(528.00)

(1,575.00)
(903.00)
(839.00)
(878.00)
(350.00)

(18,841.00)
(1,019.00)

(900.00)
(3,050.00)

(13,146.00)
(252.00)
(500.00)

(1,400.00)
(2,629.00)

(375.00)
(300.00)

(6,753.00)
(1,350.00)

(575.00)
(23,715.00)

(800.00)
(10,450.00)

(1,175.00)
(1,425.00)

(254.00)
(991.00)
(177.00)

(9,025.00)
(3,200.00)
(1,450.00)

(12,400.00)
(625.00)

$
$
$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$
$

$
$

$

$

$
$

$
$

$

$
$

$
$

$

$
$

$

$
$

TAX AMOUNT

2.00

16.00

12.00

35.00

20.00

19.00

19.00

8.00

418.00

23.00

20.00

68.00

292.00

6.00

11.00

31.00

58.00

8.00

7.00

149.00

30.00

13.00

527.00

17.00

232.00

26.00

32.00

6.00

22.00

4.00

200.00

71.00

32.00

275.00

14.00



Carter at Main

Carter Creations

Carver, Judy
Century 21 Whitehead Realty
Chopping Wood LLC
Church of God of Prophecy
Citizens Bank

Clark, BillyJoe
Classic Lumber Co

Cross Roads Alcohol Drug Association
Culbert, Kenneth
Culbert, Kenneth
CVS of Elizabethton

CVS of Elizabethton

D & R Home Service

Delawder, Roy C
ET Homes Freddy Hawk Enterprise
Edmondson, Glenn
Electronic Data Systems
Elizabethton Insulation

Elizabethton Wellness Center
Ellis, J B
Epic Technologies
Fannon's Septic Service
Fine, William
Fleenor, Lloyd F Jr.
Franklin Health and Fitness

Frank's Market

Freeman Automotives

Fritts, Melanie
Furniture Outlet

Gobbles

Good News Spay and Neuter
Graf, Robert
Graybeal, Ruth
Greene, Stephen
Greer, Daryl
Griffith, Mary R
Grindstaff, Robert
Hampton, Daniel
Hardin, Jeffery
Hardin, Timothy
Harrison, Robinette
Hayes, Jimmy
Helm, Brian
Hendrickson, Robert
Hershei's Septic Tank Service
Hicks, Teddy Wayne
Highlander Childcare
Hills Services

Holiday Market
Hughes, Samuel Jack

(28,329.00)
(1,522.00)
(3,750.00)

(13,152.00)
(81,820.00)

(127,000.00)
(4,950.00)

(350.00)
(711.00)

(33,920.00)
(2,650.00)
(2,300.00)

(115.00)
(101.00)
(300.00)

(4,825.00)
(39,643.00)

(5,715.00)
(637.00)
(321.00)

(21,560.00)
(6,050.00)

(2,601,680.00)
(3,363.00)
(2,075.00)

(51,080.00)
(1,106.00)
(1,859.00)

(699.00)
(1,615.00)
(1,766.00)
(1,950.00)
(4,888.00)
(1,550.00)
(6,125.00)

(21,525.00)
(2,825.00)
(3,000.00)
(1,233.00)
(1,950.00)

(25,025.00)
(3,300.00)
(2,075.00)
(3,000.00)
(6,250.00)

(137.00)
(405.00)

(4,975.00)
(452.00)
(135.00)

(1,895.00)
(5,175.00)

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

629.00

34.00

83.00

292.00

1,816.00

2,819.00

110.00

8.00

16.00

753.00

58.00

51.00

3.00

2.00

7.00

107.00

880.00

127.00

14.00

7.00

479.00

134.00

57,757.00

75.00

46.00

1,134.00

25.00

41.00

16.00

36.00

39.00

43.00

109.00

34.00

136.00

478.00

63.00

67.00

27.00

43.00

556.00

73.00

46.00

66.00

139.00

3.00

9.00

110.00

10.00

3.00

42.00

115.00

325



Hughes.Michael
Hutchins, Sherry
Hyder, Howard
Hyder, Janet
J & J Amusement Park
J & J Auto Service

J & R Construction

Jenkins, Ronald
Jestes, Debra
Johnson Diversey Inc.
Jones, Gerald
Jones, Gerald and Brian McKinney
Jones, Kenneth and Pearl
Kyle, Leola
Kyle, Leola
Kyle, Leola
Kyle, Leola
Kyle, Leola
Labels II

Lambert, Curtis
Laporte, William
Laporte, William C
Lead Power

Lewis, George
Livingston, Roy
Loftis, Robert
Logan, Malcolm
Lone Star Steakhouse

LynnValley Mini Golf
Maden, John M
Manny's Auto Repair
Marlow, Rufus L/E
May, Patricia
Mayflower Restaurant
McCurry, Julie
Mclntyre, Brenda
McKinney Michael E
McLaughlin, Thomas
Meadowbrook Limited
Meadowbrook Limited
Medicine Shoppe
Medicine Shoppe
Merryman, Lewis
Merry-Mary Shoppe
Miller, Burl
Miller, Lee
Miller, R L
Missy's AuctionGallery
Moffett, Barbara
Montgomery, Carroll
Montgomery, Terry
N P of Tennessee

326

(6,400.00)
(8,920.00)
(1,300.00)
(5,175.00)
(1,500.00)
(2,092.00)
(2,050.00)
(2,275.00)
(4,175.00)

(528.00)
(3,400.00)
(1,675.00)
(2,075.00)
(1,325.00)
(1,425.00)
(1,325.00)
(1,175.00)
(1,175.00)

(252.00)
(2,850.00)

(136,680.00)
(23,400.00)

(300.00)
(4,636.00)
(8,775.00)
(5,300.00)

(51,925.00)
(323,520.00)

(300.00)
(687.00)
(600.00)

(5,725.00)
(1,150.00)
(4,634.00)
(6,200.00)

(13,050.00)
(62,400.00)

(252.00)
(1,075.00)

(125.00)
(1,562.00)
(1,735.00)

(825.00)
(345.00)

(1,225.00)
(5,720.00)
(1,880.00)

(89.00)
(475.00)

(2,175.00)
(3,120.00)

(410,120.00)

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

142.00

198.00

28.00

115.00

33.00

46.00

46.00

51.00

93.00

12.00

76.00

37.00

46.00

29.00

32.00

29.00

26.00

26.00

6.00

63.00

3,034.00
519.00

7.00

103.00

195.00

118.00

1,153.00
7,182.00

7.00

15.00

13.00

127.00

26.00

103.00

138.00

290.00

1,385.00
6.00

24.00

3.00

35.00

39.00

18.00

8.00

27.00

127.00

42.00

2.00

11.00

48.00

69.00

9,104.00



Norris, Cathy Lynn
Pearce, Richard
Perfect Tanning
Perkins, Farrell
Peterson, Tim
Phipps, Eva
Pierce, Sonny
Pinson Properties LLC
Pinson Properties LLC
Playstation LearningCenter
Potter, David
Potter, Lisa
Potter, Ralph
Potter, Ralph
Proffitt, Darrell
Proffitt, Darrell
R &Dfinishing
Rainbolt, John David
Ramey, Carol Joan
Reece, Floyd and Celia
Reed, Mary
Reeser, Ronald
Rent It Rite LLC

Roan Mountain Church of Jesus Christ
Roan Mountain Picnic Station
Robin's Nest

Rocky Top Tax Service
Savio, Phiilip
Schwartz, William
Simerly, William
Smith, Randall

Smokey Mountain Medical Equipment
Smokey Mountain Medical Equipment
Smoky Mountain Java
Snow, William
Snow, William
Spare Tire #5
Splattag-N
Stanton, Vernon Dale
Stepping Stones
Sterling Payphones LLC
Stines, David H
Stone, Ronald
Storm Service Center
Street, Harold
Taylor, Jerry
Taylor, Willis
Taz and Tracy's Fresh Meat
Tennessee Cash Works
The Little Store
The Patio Store

The Potter's Child

(21,160.00)
(4,675.00)

(382.00)
(100.00)
(600.00)

(5,525.00)
(950.00)

(4,550.00)
(4,975.00)

(252.00)
(4,250.00)
(1,525.00)
(7,175.00)
(2,475.00)
(2,450.00)
(1,475.00)
(9,828.00)
(3,125.00)

(11,650.00)
(400.00)

(3,000.00)
(6,800.00)

(109.00)
(225.00)
(252.00)
(110.00)
(582.00)

(7,725.00)
(14,625.00)

(6,800.00)
(3,225.00)
(9,900.00)
(1,180.00)

(300.00)
(1,100.00)
(2,250.00)

(87.00)
(310.00)

(3,075.00)
(758.00)
(166.00)

(5,075.00)
(1,175.00)

(11,024.00)
(5,725.00)
(9,000.00)
(2,100.00)

(395.00)
(252.00)
(321.00)

(17,842.00)
(98.00)

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

470.00

104.00

8.00

2.00

13.00

123.00

21.00

101.00

110.00

6.00

95.00

34.00

159.00

55.00

55.00

32.00

218.00

69.00

258.00

9.00

67.00

151.00

2.00

5.00

6.00

1.00

13.00

171.00

325.00

151.00

72.00

220.00

26.00

7.00

24.00

50.00

2.00

7.00

68.00

17.00

4.00

113.00

26.00

245.00

127.00

200.00

46.00

9.00

6.00

7.00

396.00

2.00

327




